
City of Needles, California 
Request for City Council Action 

 
 

 CITY COUNCIL   NPUA                 HACN                                Regular   Special 
 
 
 Meeting Date: August 12, 2025    
 
 Title: Approve Change Order No.1 with Golden West Fence for the Needles 

Housing Authority (NHA) Primary Fencing Project 
 
 Background:  On May 27, 2025, the NHA Primary Fencing Project was awarded to Golden 
West Fence for an amount of $200,526.55 plus 15% contingency for a total project cost of $230,605.   
This project consists of removing existing walls and installing approximately 1,500 linear feet of 6’ high 
wrought iron fencing along J Street, Balboa Street, Bailey Avenue: 
After award, staff identified the need to add fencing along Bailey Avenue. This additional work will be 
funded using the project contingency plus an additional $2,494.77 from FY 2025 HACN Capital Funds. 
Change Order No. 1 identifies the additions to the contract with Golden West Fence by $2,494.77 for a 
total contract amount of $233,099.77. 
 
 Fiscal Impact: Change Order No. 1 to be funded by the Project Contingency of $30,078.45 

and $2,494.77 from budgeted FY 2025 HACN Capital Funds. 
 

            Environmental Impact:  N/A 
 

 Recommended Action: Approve Change Order No. 1 for the NHA Primary Fencing Project 
increasing the contract with Golden West Fence by $32,573.22 for total 
contract amount of $233,099.77; and authorize staff to execute said Change 
Order. 

 
          Submitted By: Kathy Raasch, Director of Development Services/Capital Projects 

 
 
City Manager Approval:         Date:      

Other Department Approval (when required):      Date:     
 
 

Approved:   Not Approved:   Tabled:   Other:    

8/7/2025


